COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

T	.1		70 /	latter	C
In	tr	10	11 /	latter	Ot.
			10	α	(//

The Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power)	
Company For Approval Of Affiliate Agreements)	Case No. 2021-00421
Related To The Mitchell Generating Station)	

Kentucky Power Company's Motion to Participate Virtually at March 1-3, 2022 Hearing

In accordance with the December 13, 2021 Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission"), Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power" or the "Company") moves the Commission to allow the following persons to attend remotely by videoconference the hearing scheduled for March 1-3, 2022:

Witnesses	Counsel
Deryle B. Mattison	Christen M. Blend ¹
Stephan T. Haynes	John C. Crespo
Alex E. Vaughan	Hector Garcia Santana
Jason A. Cash	
Allyson L. Keaton	
Timothy C. Kerns	

The participants seeking leave to attend remotely are each based outside the Commonwealth of Kentucky. Travel to the hearing is problematic due to the ongoing COVID-19

¹ Kentucky Power filed a motion for leave to allow Christen M. Blend, John C. Crespo, and Hector Garcia Santana to appear *pro hac vice* on February 10, 2022. The Commission has not yet ruled on this motion as of the date of this filing.

pandemic. The Company requests that these persons be allowed to attend remotely to reduce the difficulties associated with travel to the hearing.

Counsel for Kentucky Power, Mark R. Overstreet and Katie M. Glass, and Company Witness Brian K. West will appear at the hearing in person in the Richard Raff Hearing Room.

WHEREFORE, Kentucky Power Company respectfully requests the Commission to enter an Order:

- 1. Allowing Deryle B. Mattison, Stephan T. Haynes, Alex E. Vaughan, Jason A. Cash, Allyson L. Keaton, Timothy C. Kerns, Christen M. Blend, John C. Crespo, and Hector Garcia Santana to participate remotely by videoconference on behalf of Kentucky Power at the hearing scheduled for March 1-3, 2022; and
 - 2. Granting Kentucky Power all further relief to which it may be entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

Katie M. Glass

Mark R. Overstreet

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P. O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone: (502) 223-3477

Facsimile: (502) 779-8349

moverstreet@stites.com

kglass@stites.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY